The Executive has, on 12 May 2017, granted the Whitewash Waiver, subject to the fulfilment
of the conditions that (i) the issue of the new securities being approved by a vote of the
independent shareholders at a general meeting of the Company, to be taken on a poll; and
(ii) unless the Executive gives prior consent, no acquisition or disposal of voting rights being
made by the Vendor and parties acting in concert with him (including Virtue Partner) between
the announcement of the proposed issue of the new securities and the completion of the issue.

The aforementioned condition (i) imposed by the Executive has been duly fulfilled as at the
date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

The Vendor and his
concert parties

The Vendor (Note) 7,328,000 0.23% 2,416,953,668 43.56%
Virtue Partner (Note) 936,794,000 29.85% 936,794,000 16.88%

Sub-total 944,122,000 30.08% 3,353,747,668 60.44%
Mr. Ngan Man Ho

(an executive Director) 248,000 0.01% 248,000 0.01%
Public Shareholders 2,194,130,000 69.91% 2,194,130,000 39.55%

Total: 3,138,500,000 100.00% 5,548,125,668 100.00%

Note: Virtue  Partner  is  a  company  incorporated  in  the  BVI  with  limited  liability  and  is  wholly

beneficially owned by the Vendor.

By order of the Board
Winfull Group Holdings Limited

Lee Wing Yin
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 17 May 2017

– 4 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Company’s executive directors are Mr. Pong Wilson
Wai San, Mr. Lee Wing Yin and Mr. Ngan Man Ho, the Company’s non-executive director is
Mr. Lai Hin Wing Henry and the Company’s independent non-executive directors are Mr. Koo
Fook Sun Louis, Ms. Yeung Wing Yan Wendy and Mr. Lung Hung Cheuk respectively.